UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2212307310 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 05/03/2022 03:01 PM Pg: 10of9

After Recording R-curn Te: Prepared By:

RUTH RUHL, P.C. RUTHRUHL, P.C.

Attn: Recording Departiuer« 12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850
12700 Park Central Drive, Sw?s 250 Dallas, Texas 75251, and Co-Counsel
Dallas, Texas 75251 Lee Scott Perres, PC

26 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1010
Chicago, Illinois 60606

[Space Above 1his Line For Recording Data)

Loan No.: 0014932677
Freddie Mac Loan No.: 777874164

LOAN MODIFICATION AGKEEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement™), between FLORIN MINZA[ESCU and NADIA
MINZATESCU, whose address is 3814 RUGEN RD, GLENVIEW, Illinois 60025 (“Borrowei™) and M&T Bank,
whose address 15 475 Crosspoint Plowy, Getzville, New York 14068 (“Lender™), is effective January 14th, 2022, and
amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrumcat®), dated
March 22nd, 2013 and recorded in Book/Liber N/A, Page N/A, Instrument No. 1308808470, of the Oficial
Records of COOK County, Illinois, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by the Seiunv
Instrument, which was entered into as security for the performance of the Note and encumbers the real and persorial
property descnibed and defined in the Security Instrument as the “Property,” located at 3814 RUGEN ROAD,
GLENVIEW, Illinois 60025,

TLLINOIS FREDDIE MAC LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Pagelof8
814



2212307310 Page: 2 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

In consideration of the agreements made in this Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration
which the parties agree they have received, including, but nat limited to avoiding foreclosure and its related costs,
the Borrower and Lender agree to modify the terms of the Note and Security Instrument (the "Loan Documents") as
sef forth in this Agreement. The Borrower and the Lender also agree that the provisions of this Agreement supersede
and replace any inconsistent provisions set forth in the Loan Documents and any prior modification, forbearance or
other loss mitigation agreement.

1. BOPROWER REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS. I certify and represent to Lender and
otherwise agree aud covenant with Lender that:

(2) I armnexradencing a fmancial hardship, and as a resuit, (i) [ am m default under the Loan Documents or
my default is imminez.. <24 (i) I do not have sufficient mncome or access to sufficient readily available financial
assets to make my mont!ly wortgage payments now of in the near funure;

(b) There has beexno imnermissible change in the ownership of the Property since I signed the Loan
Documents;

(¢) I have provided regvi.ed documentation for all income that I receive (and I understand that I am not
required to disclose child support ot alimenv1mless I chose to rely on such income when requesting to qualify
mortgage assistance);

(d) All documents and information I nave provided to Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
the documents and information regarding my eligiunity for this modification, are true and correct;

() [ have made or will make all payments ruived under a trial petiod plan and have complied with ail
other requirements of such trzzl period plan; and

(£ I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtainin,; anv.2itle endorsementy(s), of similar title insurance
product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necess\ry o required by the Lender's procedures to ensure
that my mortgage loan as modified by this Agreement is in first Iin 1osition and is fully enforceable upon
modification and that 1f, under any circumstance and notwithstandiny, amything else to the contrary in this
Agreement, the Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title isu aoce product(s) and/or subordination
agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not become effective o7 itz Modification Effective Date and the
Agreement will be oull and void.

2. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND PRECONDITIONS TO MODIFICA7 [N, T understand and
acknowledge that:

(a) If, prior to or as of the Modification Effective Date, the Lender detenmines thac ar 7 of my certifications
of representations set forth in paragraph No.1 is untrue or any covepant or agreement set forth abo:e in paragraph
No.1 has not been performed, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement, excer: for this
paragraph is null and void and of no legal effect; and

(b) The Loan Documents will not be modified by this Agreement unless and until both (i) the Leara Fag
aceepted this Agreement as solely evidenced by Lender's signature on this Agreement or on a copy of this
Agreement containing Lender's signature, and (ii) the Modification Effective Date has occurred and the Lender wil,
not be obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if any certification or representation set
forth above in paragraph No.1 is untrue or any cavenant or agreement set forth above in paragraph No.1 has not
been performed.

ILLINOIS FREDDIC MAC LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Pagelof &
0819



2212307310 Page: 3 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0014932677

3. CAPITALIZATION AMOUNT.

1 acknowledge that interest has accrucd but has not been paid and the Lender also has incurred, paid or
otherwise advanced taxes, msurance premiums and other expenses necessary to protect or enforce its interest in the
Loan Documents and that such interest, costs and expenses, in the total amount of $31,589.35, have been added to
the principal balance owed under the Note and secured by the Security Instrument.

4. UNPAID PRINCIPAL BALANCE.

As of March 151, 2022 the amount payable under the Loan Documenis is U.S. $298,266.26 (the "Unpaid
Principal Balance®), consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus the Capitalization
Amount set forth in paragraph No.3.

5. BOROWER'S PROMISE TO PAY.
I promise t pay the Unpaid Principal Balance plus interest charged in accordance with paragraph No.6 to
the order of Lender iu #<cerdance with the payment schedule set forth in paragraph No.7.

6. INTEREST.
Tnterest will be charge ¢ o the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 2.875% beginning on
February 1st, 2022. The yearly vawe of 2 875% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full.

7. MONTHLY PAYMENTS 4D PYE DATE.
I promise to make monthly payment: of principal and interest as set forth in the schedule below util the

principal and interest and any other amounts secvied by the Security Instrument are paid in full. My payment
schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Interest | Interest Monthly | Estimaied | Total Payment | Number
Rate Rate Principal | Monthly | Monthly Begins On | of
Change and Escrow Pa; ment* Monthly
Date Interest | Payment Payments
Payment | Amount*
Amount

$886.53, $1,932.90, 113/01,2922 | 480
may adjust | may adjust
penodically | penodically fa

2.875% | 02/01/2022 | $1,046.37

*The monthly escrow payment amount may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicablc Low and
therefore I understand that my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

8. MATURITY DATE.
If on February 1st, 2062 (the "Maturity Date™), 1 still owe amounts under the Loan Documents, as arerded
by this Agreement, I will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

9. TRANSFER OF THE PROPERTY OR BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN BORROWER.

As used in this paragraph, "Interest in the Property” means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property,
including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment
sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a fitture

TLLINOIS FREDDIC MAC LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Pagelofd
0819



2212307310 Page: 4 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0014932677

date to a purchaser or other third party.

[f all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (oz if Borrower is not a
natura] person and a beneficial interest in Borrower s sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent,
Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

[f Lender exercises this opton, Lender shall give Borrower notice of aceeleration. The notice shall provide
a peniod of not less than 30 days fram the date the notice is delivered or mailed and, within such period, Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may mnvoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand
on Borrower.

10. SE.CURITY INSTRUMENT.

T will comly, except ta the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants,
agreements, and requarements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, my covenants and
apreements to make w avments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other
payments that Borrowet is Chiigated to make under the Security Instrament; however, the following terms and
provisions are forever canceieZ, wll and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No.4:

{2} all terms and proviciors of the Loan Documents (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to,
adjustable, step or simple rate oi" interest nayable under the Note; and

{b) all terms and provisions of azy «djustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is affixed to,
wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part £, the Loan Documents and that contains any such terms and
provisions as those referred io in paragraph N».19(a).

11. ADDITIONAL AGREEMENTS. I unviers ard and agree that:

{a)} Escrow. If applicable, this Agreement cons’icaics Lender’s notice that Lender’s waiver as to the
payment of Escrow Items as defined in the Security Instramer<, 1’ 4any, has been revoked, and 1 have been advised of
the amount needed to fully fund my escrow account for the payment of Escrow Iiems (e.g., taxes and insurance);

{b) Fumds for Escrow Ttems. If, applicable, I will pay t¢ Lzoder on the day payments are due under the
Loan Documents as amended by this Agreement, uatil the Loan is piid Za full, a sum {the “Funds”) to provide for
payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other iterns which can attain priority over the Mortgage
as a lien o encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground reits on the Property, if any; (c)
pretaiumns for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents: {3} mortgage insurance
premiurns, 1f any, or any surns payabie to Lender in liet of the payment of mortgay'e insurance premiums in
accordance with the Loan Docoments; and (¢) any comnmumity association dues, fees, 207 assessments that Lender
tequires to be escrowed. These jtems are called “Escrow [tems.” [ shall promptly furnisk to "<a/er all notices of
amounts to be paid under this paragraph. I shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Terder waives my
obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive my abligation to pay tc Lsnder Funds
for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, I shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds lias been
waived by Lender and, 1f Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within suel:
time period as Lender may tequire. My obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for atl
purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant a7
agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If | am obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and
1 fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this
Agreement and pay such amount and 1 shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount, Lender may
revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan
Documents, and, upon such revocation, I shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required
under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in 2an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Seftlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b) not to exceed the
maximum amount a lender can tequire under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with
applicable law.

ILLINOIS FREDDIC MAC LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 4 0f 8
0319



2212307310 Page: 5of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0014932677

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender
shall not charge me for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the
Escrow Items, unless Lender pays me interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a
charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender
shall not be required to pay me any interest or earmings on the Funds. Lender and I can agree in writing, however,
that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide me, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds
as required by RESPA.

If there is a sriplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to me for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and [ shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the
shortage in accordance with- REGPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds
held in escrow, as defined under PE8PA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender
the amount necessary to make up the 4cficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly
payments.

Upon payment in full of all sezns secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to me any
Funds held by Lender.

{c) Default. I will be in default if { do 0t comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by
this Agreement; that all the rights and remedies, stisulat.ons, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Gevurity instrament also apply to defauit in the making of
the payments due under this Agreement; and that [ will be Za Jefault if, during the loss mitigation application
process, [ or any persons or entities acting at my direction i 7+ my knowledge or consent gave materially false,
misleading, or inaceurate information or statements to Lender or 2024 to provide Lender with material
information) in connection with my mortgage loan or application 19r mortgage assistance, such material
representations include, but are not limited to, representations concemng my income, hardship, Property, and
occupancy of the Property,

{d) Loan Documents Remain in Full Force and Effect Except a0’ Moudified. All covenants, agreements,
stipulations, and conditions in the Loan Docurnents shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as modified
by this Agreement, and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under ths'L.oan Nacuments shall be
diminished or released by any provisions of this Agreement, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish,
or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Loan Documents, whether such vights or remedies arise
thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently enut'2d against any
property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Loan Documents are exni2ssly reserved by
Lender. The Loan Documents as modified by this Agreement are duly valid, binding agreements, enfiiceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed;

(e) Debt is not Satisfied or Released. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or constried t be a
satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Loan Documents;

(f) Modification Costs and Expenses of Lender. I agree that all costs and expenses incurred by Lender im
connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attoney's fees, shall be paid by ihe
Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender;

(g) Assignment of Agreement. I understand that I may not assign the Loan Documents or this Agreement
to a buyer or transferee of the Property and, unless expressly agreed to by Lender in writing, such buyer or
transferee will not be permitted to assume the Loan;

(b) Execution of Documents. I agree to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be
necessary or required to: (i) consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after execution of this agreement and which, if approved and
accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, and administrators, of the Borrower or the
Borrower's estate. [ understand that either a corrected Agreement or a letter agreement containing the correction will
be provided to me for my signature. At Lender's option, this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon
notice of such error. If I elect not to sign any such corrective documentation, the terms of the original Loan

ILLINOIS FREDDIE MAC LOAN MODIFECATION AGREEMENT PageSof 8
08/19




2212307310 Page: 6 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No : 0014932677

Documents shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and [
will not be eligible for a modification uwnder any of Lender's available modification programs. Borrower represents
that all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have signed this Agreement,
unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (1i) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the property
has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, the spouse who no longer has an interest i the property
need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable for the obligation
under the Loan Documents); or (iii) the Lender has waived this requirement in writing;

(i) MERS. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS") is a separate corporation organized
and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI
48501-2026, (888) 6791 ERS. If my loan has been registered with MERS, I understand and agree that MERS has
only legal title to the‘intezests granted by the Borrower under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and MERS is
acting solely as nomineetor Lender and Lender's successors and assigns, and as such, MERS has the right: to
exercise any or all of those interzsts, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; 2and to
take any action required of Lerdorincluding, but not limited to, releasing and canceling the mortgage loan;

() Lost or Destroyed Docurzants. That if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this
Agreement is lost, misplaced, migstateZ, 1haccurately reflects the trug and correct terms and conditions of the Loan
as modified, or is otherwise missing, [.wii comply with the Lender's request to execute, acknowledge, initial and
deliver to the Lender any documentation the Letider deems necessary. If the Note is replaced, the Lender herehy
indemnifies me agamst any loss associated with/a demand on the Note. All documents the Lender requests of me
under this paragraph shall be referred to as "Docur.ents " I agree to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days after
I receive the Lender's written request for such replacemnznt;

(k) Mortgage Insurance Premiums. That the riecgage insurance premiums on my Loan, if applicable,
may increase as a result of the Capitalization Amount whiciz 'witl result in a higher total monthly payment.
Furthermore, the date on which [ may request cancellation of riortg22e insurance may change as a result of the New
Unpaid Principal Balance; and

(1) Consent to Disclosure of Information. Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender's successors and
assigns, to share Borrower information including, but not limited to (i) n7ine, address, and telephone number, (ii)
Social Secunty Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, {v) payment history, fviyaccount balances and activity,
including information about any modification or foreclosure relief programs, wria Third Parties that can assist
Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or otherwis¢ provide support services related
to Borrower's loan. For purposes of this paragraph, Third Parties include a counseling ager cv, state or local Housing
Finance Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarawices.. or services Borrower's
loan or any other mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or w aay companies that
perform support services to them in connection with Borrower's loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties conceming mortgage assistance relating
to Borrower's loan at any telephone number, including mobile talephone number, or email address Ea rower has
provided to Lender or Third Parties.

[ 1By checking this box, Bomrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging,

ILLINOIS FREDDIE MAC LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 6 of 8
819



2212307310 Page: 7 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0014932677

2y |2z (0

(Seal)
Date ] L FLO J'ESCU —Borrower
3[ C( I ?7/ 4/ 4\ (Seal)
Date v NADIMMIN TEgCU signing solelyto ~ —Borrower
acknowledge this Agreement, but not to incur
any personal Jiability for the debt
a (Seal)
Date -Bomower
- (Seal)
Date —Borrower
BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of éﬂl i la{)gé §
§
County of
n this Mj— ﬂ%d Wbl 4K BIER , before me,
[name of notery], a Nowar, Public in and for said state,
personally appeared F 0 M]NZATESCU and NADIA MINZATESC U
[name of person acknowledged}, known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument, and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the pumpose therein stated.
(Seal) 7{70711”{ &'/4" ).
okl B

Type or Print Name of Notary
A
Notary Public, State of iy (L

My Commission Expires: O‘f " ’6 ! lP L['L,

AAAAAAAAAAANARAALAAANAAA A

QFFICIAL SEAL

ANA M BALINT
NOTARY PUBLIC- STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMESSION EXPIRES: 0424

o g ek

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS)

Page 7of 8



2212307310 Page: 8 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lean No.: 0014932677

M&T Bank \? ’(Q‘/LL

~Lender -Date

By:
Printed Name: V..
Its: _
Katle Hoover
Banking Officer
LENDER ACKNOWLEDLSAZENT

Stateof  New York §

§
County of Erie §

On this r day of /M‘f”ﬂ’h s ;‘7'2‘3 . Hefote me,
Charles Spgrrazza L [pame of notary], a Notary Public in and for said s'ate, nersonally

appeared__ KAz pe  Hopvl, BANKING OFFICE®

[name of officer or agent, fitle of officer or agentj of M&T Bank

, Iname gy eariyy]
known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, and acknowledged to e
that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated

{Seal)
CHARLES SPERRAZZA
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK -
ERIE COUNTY Type or Print Name of Notary

LIC. #015P6410631

COMM. EXP 10/26/2024 Notary Public, State of

My Commissicn Expires:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page8of 8



2212307310 Page: 9 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

TANXNEIMBER: 04-29-403-003-0060

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 115 TN GLENWIEW WOOOLANDE, BETHG A SURDIVISION (F BART OF THE EAET 1/2 OF THR ERET
1/7 OF THE WORTHEART 1/é OF SECTINN 32 AMD FART OF THR EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 14 OF
THE SODTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 29, PONNSHID 42 NORTH, EiBCE 12 EAST OF THE PEINCIPAL
NERTOTEN, $FOO0DTRG T4 THE PLAT THEEREDS REOORDED JULY B1, 1956 AS DOUUMENDT ROsEESR
386356 16 COUF COONTY. ILLINDYS,

EXHIBIT “A™



